


and attempted to move money into the correct account. Permittee has been licensed for 13 to 14
years and this is the only infraction of the rules in which he has ever been involved. At
approximately the time the violation occurred, Mr. Ledbetter came to work for Permittee full time,
and he now has help in keeping track of how his business is being run. Prior to that. since the onset
of his disease approximately four years ago, his business affairs became somewhat muddied,
although he was doing the best he could under the circumstances. He further testified that with his
present full-time assistant, areoccurrence of this situation should be preventable. The retumed check

and bank charges were paid by him.
IV. SANCTIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

As described in the Findings of Fact, the Permittee committed one violation of (Code)
§61.73(b) while writing a check for beer which was subsequently retummed for insufficient funds.
The Permittee, his agent, servant or employee wrote the check. The Permittee is responsible for his

own acts and the acts of his agents.

In this case, the Staff Attomey stated that her client was asking for a suspension of up to five
days. Both parties requested that the ALJ review the facts in the light of §11.64 of the Code,
“ALTERNATIVE TO SUSPENSION, CANCELLATION.” Subsection (b) of that section allows
the commission or administrator to “relax any provision of the Code relating to the suspension or
cancellation of the permit or license and assess a sanction the commission administrator finds just
under the circumstances . ..” Subsection (C) of that section states that the application of subsection
(B) is justified if it is found “(1) that the violation could not reasonably have been prevented by the
Permittee or licensee by the exercise of due diligence . . .” It is clear from the testimony that as a
result of his disease, Permittee is in a financial bind and his business is diminishing. In addition to
the disease, the Administrative Law Judge feels constrained to consider Permittee’s past record, (one
infraction in approximately thirteen years), and the extenuating circumstances under which the
infraction occurred, together with the fact that it appears that the problem has been corrected. The
Administrative Law Judge feels that this violation did not occur due to a lack of the exercise of due
diligence, and the provisions of §11.64 noted above should govern this particular case.

V. FINDINGS OF FACT

l. Christopher W. Tarbel, DBA Industrial Shell holds Wine Beer Off-Premise Permit No. BQ-
192812 for the premises known as Industrial Shell, located at 707 North Industrial, Dallas,

Dallas County, Texas.

2. On February 13, 1998, the Staff sent a notice of hearing regarding an alleged violation of the
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code to the Permittee, via certified mail, return receipt requested.

3. The hearing on the merits was held on March 4, 1998 at the offices of The State Office of
Administrative Hearings, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas. The Staff was represented by its
counsel, Gayle Gordon. The Permittee appeared on his own behalf.

4. The Permittee, his agent, servant, or employee issued a check on or about October 27, 1997,
in the amount of $1,004.95 to Miller Of Dallas, Inc.

B The check described in finding 4 was written for beer.






